SAR Control
DOUT
ComparatorS/H Amp
CS/SHDN
DCLOCK
+In
VREF
–In

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MAXIMUM LINERARITY ERROR
SPECIFICATION(LSB)
TEMPERATURE PACKAGE ORDERING TRANSPORT
PRODUCT INTEGRAL DIFFERENTIAL PACKAGE (1) RANGE MARKING (2) NUMBER MEDIA
ADS7829I ±2 ±2 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F29 ADS7829IDRBR Tape and reel
ADS7829IB ±1.25 -1/1.25 SON-8 -40°C to 85° F29 ADS7829IBDRBR Tape and reel
ADS7826I ±1 ±1 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F26 ADS7826IDRBR Tape and reel
ADS7827I ±1 ±1 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F27 ADS7827IDRBR Tape and reel
ADS7829I ±2 ±2 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F29 ADS7829IDRBT Tape and reel
ADS7829IB ±1.25 -1/1.25 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F29 ADS7829IBDRBT Tape and reel
ADS7826I ±1 ±1 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F26 ADS7826IDRBT Tape and reel
ADS7827I ±1 ±1 SON-8 -40°C to 85°C F27 ADS7827IDRBT Tape and reel
(1) For detail drawing and dimension table, see end of this data sheet or package drawing file on web.
(2) Performance Grade information is marked on the reel.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
VCC 6 V
Analog input -0.3 V to (VCC + 0.3 V)
Logic input -0.3 V to 6 V
Case temperature 100°C
Junction temperature 150°C
Storage temperature 125°C
External reference voltage 5.5 V
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2
ADS7826
ADS7827
ADS7829
SLAS388–JUNE 2003
SPECIFICATIONS
At -40°C to 85°C, VCC = 2.7 V, Vref = 2.5 V, unless otherwise specified.
ADS7829IB ADS7829 ADS7826I ADS7827ITESTPARAMETER UNITCONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
ANALOG INPUT
Full-scale input +In - (-In) 0 Vref 0 Vref 0 Vref 0 Vref V
span
Absolute input +In -0.2 VCC +0.2 -0.2 VCC +0.2 -0.2 VCC +0.2 -0.2 VCC +0.2 V